	Reference	Group Spec Team / Templates/ UKPC
	Issue no.	1.4
	Date	08.08.2023
	Author	K Philp
	Approved	L Bradley

TECHNOLOGIST: Zainab Patel	DATE: 21.11.2023	SITE (S): Batley
BRAND: Fox's	VARIANT: Chocolatey Carton	LINE (S): AUT

PRODUCT MAKE UP (RECIPE OR SAP CODES):

BISCUIT RECIPE:

FILLING:

CHOCOLATE:

(FOR MULTIPACKS AND ASSORTMENTS LIST ALL RECIPES)

690538	WIP FOIL FOX LOGO RED/GOLD Orange sundae
690550	WIP Choc Fox MC Ring
685056	WIP Marbled Octagon
11403	WIP MC CLUB CRUNCH + DECO
11472	WIP WC SUNDAE CREAM + DECO
604607	WIP SHORTCAKE HALO
690539	WIP MC ROUNDS PC DECO
11429	WIP CORONET TOP +DECO
691788	WIP FOIL MC REGENCY
638923	WIP MC FUDGE SUNDAE CRM

OTHER INFO:


ALL SKU's

Product	PCP/ MDA (Costing ref)	SKU No	Version (used for artwork)	Consumer pack Weight (inc. e mark location)	Case contents (i.e 10 x 120g e)
Chocolatey Biscuit Selection		938144 / 940043	V8	365g e	365g x 6

ALL SKU's


SKU number	Packaging MMN(s) Film F Inner film IF Case OC Carton C	Consumer pack Barcode	Outer case barcode
55004116	Carton	5010035169202	
55004095	SRP		5010035569217

STORAGE AND DURABILITY

	Reference	Group Spec Team / Templates/ UKPC
	Issue no.	1.4
	Date	08.08.2023
	Author	K Philp
	Approved	L Bradley


Storage Information	Store in a cool, dry place. Once opened, store in an airtight container.
Date Coding Signpost	For Best Before, see side of pack.
Printed durability format on Artwork	Box with 'Best Before:' (text – printed online)

PRODUCT DETAILS	
Product title	Fox's Chocolatey Biscuit Selection
Secondary product description	n/a
Legal name	An assortment of milk, white and dark chocolate coated biscuits.
Ingredient declaration	Wheat Flour (Wheat Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Milk Chocolate (17%) [Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Skimmed Milk , Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (Milk), Butter Oil (Milk), Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea, Sal, Mango Kernel), Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin], Milk Chocolate (16%) [Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Whole Milk , Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (Milk), Dried Skimmed Milk , Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin], White Chocolate (13%) [Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Dried Skimmed Milk , Butter Oil (Milk), Dried Whole Milk , Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin; Flavouring], Dark Chocolate (12%) [Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Butter Oil (Milk), Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin; Flavouring], Sugar, Palm Oil, Glucose Syrup, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents: Ammonium Bicarbonates, Sodium Bicarbonates, Disodium Diphosphates; Palm Kernel Oil, Alkalised Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulator: Potassium Carbonate), Dextrose, Salt, Oats , Dried Skimmed Milk , Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin; Flavourings.
Chocolate legal statement	Milk Chocolate contains Cocoa Solids 25% minimum, Milk Solids 14% minimum. White Chocolate contains Milk Solids 24% minimum. Dark Chocolate contains Cocoa Solids 49% minimum.
ALLERGY AND DIETARY ADVICE	
Allergen Advice	For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold .
Cautionary Allergen statement	May contain nuts and peanuts.
ON PACK CLAIMS	
Claims on pack	Suitable for Vegetarians.
Origin or COOL statement:	Made in the UK.


	Reference	Group Spec Team / Templates/ UKPC
	Issue no.	1.4
	Date	08.08.2023
	Author	K Philp
	Approved	L Bradley


List on all faces that make a ref to origin (Names, flags etc).	
Other..... (from Marketing)	Biscuits shown not actual size. Contents as illustrated, except where replacement is unavoidable.
FOX's care statement	<p>AT FOX'S, WE UNDERSTAND THAT EVERY BISCUIT NEEDS TO GIVE YOU A LITTLE MOMENT OF PLEASURE.</p> <p>That's why we've used our expertise, developed since 1853 and high-quality ingredients, like the rich chocolate in our Fox's Chocolatey, to bake our fabulously tasty biscuits for you to enjoy.</p> <p>www.FBC-UK.com</p>






NUTRITION			
Source of data:	Historic data, average from analysed 3x reports.		
Date compiled:	Historic data - unknown		
Date tolerances last checked:	01/09/2023		
Is FOP Nutrition required:	No		
FOP Nutritional Information			
Typical Values	Per serving (number of biscuits)	Per 100g:	
Energy			
Example of format going forward for FBC brands unless other requested			Front of pack nutritional information not applicable for assortments.


	Reference	Group Spec Team / Templates/ UKPC
	Issue no.	1.4
	Date	08.08.2023
	Author	K Philp
	Approved	L Bradley

BOP Nutritional Information				
Preferred format table below. Other options are for smaller packs.				
Nutrition Information				
Typical Values	Per 100g	Per average biscuit approx. 15g	RI*	% RI* per average biscuit approx. 15g
ENERGY kJ kcal (Calories)	2155kJ 515kcal	349kJ 83kcal	8400kJ 2000kcal	4%
FAT	27g	4.4g	70g	6%
Of which SATURATES	16g	2.6g	20g	13%
CARBOHYDRATE	59g	10g	260g	4%
Of which SUGARS	44g	7.1g	90g	8%
FIBRE	2.3g	<0.5g		
PROTEIN	6.1g	1.0g	50g	2%
SALT	0.6g	0.1g	6g	2%
PACK WEIGHT & SERVING SIZE				
Serving Info	Approx. 23 servings per pack.			
RI Statement	*Reference Intake of an average adult 8400kJ/2000kcal.			

ADDRESS AND CONTACT INFORMATION	
FBC	<p>WE'D LOVE TO HEAR FROM YOU</p> <p>If you have any feedback, simply contact us at Careline, Fox's Burton's Companies (FBC) UK, Wellington Street, Batley, West Yorkshire, WF17 5JE. FBC-UK Unit 105, 3 Lombard Street East, Dublin 2, ROI. +44 (0)800 591 886 careline@FBC-UK.com Fox's is a registered trademark.</p> 

	Reference	Group Spec Team / Templates/ UKPC
	Issue no.	1.4
	Date	08.08.2023
	Author	K Philp
	Approved	L Bradley

OUTERCASE INFORMATION	
BRAND:	Fox's
PRODUCT NAME:	Chocolatey Biscuit Selection
LEGAL NAME:	N/A – not required on SRP
WEIGHT	365 x 6
PRODUCT CODE	938144
SAP CODE	55004095
EAN CODE:	5010035569217
DURABILITY CODING:	Best Before:
STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS:	NA
FBC ADDRESS (SRP)	UK: Careline, Fox's Burton's Companies (FBC) UK, Wellington Street, Batley, West Yorkshire, WF17 5JE. +44 (0) 800 591 886 EU: FBC-UK, Unit 105, 3 Lombard Street East, Dublin 2, ROI. careline@FBC-UK.com www.FBC-UK.com
FOX'S STATEMENT	Fox's is a registered trademark.
FBC LOGO	
HANDLING INSTRUCTION (tbc by pack tech)	HANDLE WITH CARE   
Recycle Information (tbc by pack tech)	

	Reference	Group Spec Team / Templates/ UKPC
	Issue no.	1.4
	Date	08.08.2023
	Author	K Philp
	Approved	L Bradley

DOCUMENT CONTROL

VERSION	DATE	CHANGES
V1	12.11.15	Initial version of 2016 assortment. Version: 1 reissued 27.10.16, assortment details are the same for the 2017 assortment as the 2016.
V2	19.04.17	Added traffic light colours to FOP nutritional information.
V3	12.12.17	Updated pawn recipes. (FOX15 – 053/1)
V4	03.05.21	Updated Pack copy to reflect the new pack format- Carton
V5	27.01.2022	Updated onto new template, pack copy reviewed as well as ingredient declaration
V6	31.08.2022	Reviewed pack copy and updated: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Soy statement: Emulsifiers: Lecithins, Soy Lecithin - Nut alibi statement: May contain nuts and peanuts - FBC/ROI address Others: Reference Intake
V7	02.11.2022	Update Emulsifier: Emulsifier: Soya Lecithin Add missing punctuation marks, kJ/kcal
V8	21.11.2023	Moved to new template, pack copy reviewed.
Signed: Z.Patel		Date: 21.11.2023
Signed: L.Bradley		Date: 29.11.23
Signed: N.Shah		Date: 14.10.24

Rules:

- 1) A second Technical signature is required where on pack text will be amended including legal name, ingredients, weight, price mark etc. Escalate to the Specification Manager where agreement cannot be made.
- 2) Where possible the QUID and Nutritional info BOP must be maintained or flag to the Specification Manager if amends need to be made, Quid amends may need to be agreed with the Brand team.
- 3) A change in allergen statements on pack must be agreed with the site Technical Manager.
- 4) Add new Rows where appropriate for Dual Source /new SKU's etc, and delete sections not required for additional nutritional layouts etc.
- 5) Version control and change record must be accurately maintained.